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UNITED NATIONS 

OFFICE FOR THE COORDINATION OF HUMANITARIAN AFFAIRS 


DRAFT ACTION POINTS

Global Cluster Appeal Workshop with Donors, Cluster Leads, IASC Partners

Geneva 12 December 2006 

A Global Cluster Appeal Workshop took place with donors, cluster leads and IASC partners to decide on the format and content of the Report on the 2006 Cluster Appeal, to share lessons learned from the previous Appeal, and to agree on next steps for preparing the 2007 Appeal. The following outlines proposed action points from the workshop: 

Report on Implementation of Global Cluster Capacity Building, 2006

· Participants agreed on the proposed timeframe for preparing the report, which will be launched on 28 February (see annex with deadlines). Cluster leads should detail progress made against the indicators outlined in the Revised Global Appeal, which was issued 31 May. Global cluster leads should also report on results and outcomes at the field level as well as major efforts that are completed or underway to improve systems, procedures and the inclusion of partners. In addition, global cluster leads should highlight lessons from their first year of work, including lessons on funding modalities. The report should include details of funds received, spent, and carried-over and impact of late funding. Participants agreed to provide final comments on the template for the report by 14 December to HRSU <hrsu@un.org>. It was agreed that HRSU would facilitate a review of the draft report among a small group of donors to ensure the document meets requirements identified by donors at this workshop. While some agencies are required to make formal financial reports individually, all ten donors agreed that they will accept the report in lieu of agency-by-agency reporting. Agencies based in New York and Rome agreed to coordinate closely with their donor counterparts to re-confirm this point

2007 Global Cluster Appeal 

· Participants agreed to extend the proposed deadline for launching the Cluster Appeal by two weeks. It will be launched 15 April (see annex with deadlines). The document should include a summary of Global Cluster work plans, based on rigorous gap analysis. The work plans should summarize the priority activities to be undertaken over one year, with clear targets and indicators to measure progress. The work plans should cover intra-cluster and cross-cluster issues as appropriate. The crosscutting issues network should provide advice on how best to support proposed crosscutting issues costs in the Appeal (e.g. gender). The template for providing inputs to the cluster appeal will be adjusted based on workshop discussion as well as input received to date and circulated by 15 December. Donors emphasized that there needs to be greater prioritization across clusters in the next Appeal and that there should be a balance across clusters in the amounts being requested. To address this, OCHA will make proposals for an inter-cluster review panel (including donor participation) to screen projects and minimize disparities across clusters. (This panel would essentially perform the role of an HC in a traditional country-level CAP.) 

Funding 

· Cluster Leads should ensure they are up-to-date in reporting to FTS on funds received towards the 2006 Appeal. Donors have agreed to no-cost extensions. Cluster leads agreed to have bilateral discussions on modalities related to the no-cost extensions with donors.  Donors requested that in 2007 OCHA continue to maintain and update the  ‘live’ table initiated in 2006 to track the spread of contributions. Participants requested that the ‘live’ table be modified to include the actual date of funds received from donors by cluster leads, and (where relevant) the date  these were distributed onwards to cluster members. Cluster Leads, supported by OCHA, are to take the lead in mobilizing and advocating for resources and should work to expand the donor base beyond the 10 donors who contributed to the 2006 Appeal. Donors, for their part, agreed on the need for even greater efforts to coordinate their contributions to the 2007 Appeal.  Donors emphasized that as of 2008, all cluster activities should be mainstreamed into core programming and that they would not support a third Global Cluster Appeal in 2008.   

Partnerships  

· Cluster leads are to proactively widen their partnership base among INGOs and southern NGOs, and seek their inclusion in work planning and the 2007 Appeal. It was emphasized by NGOs present that cluster leads need to ensure capacity constraints are taken into account with greater collaboration emphasized, less meetings and more substantive engagement. Some cluster leads reported that they have been able to ensure very active participation from NGOs in a number of ways: proactively visiting NGO headquarters to promote dialogue on the cluster approach, objectives and added value of participation; addressing capacity constraints through hosting trainings and events outside of Geneva, allowing for more national and regional partner participation; and providing direct funding support during an emergency to enhance local partners response. Cluster leads and donors agreed that good practices of partner engagement in 2006 should be reinforced in 2007 by all cluster leads.  

Additional Clusters
· The discussion on inclusion of new clusters in the next Appeal was postponed, pending the outcome of the IASC Principals and receipt of formal proposals by sectors hoping to be included in the Appeal. 

Funding Channels

· Donors emphasized that Cluster Leads, together with their partners, must highlight priorities within clusters to assist donors in directing their funding. Donors favored channeling funding through OCHA, and if not, through cluster leads rather than direct to cluster partners. They viewed managing and directing funds, in consultation with partners, as a key role of cluster leads. Some agencies have made progress in managing low-cost pooled cluster funding arrangements in 2006, while others expressed reservations about pooling funds. It was agreed that those clusters that are not using pooled funding channels should go back to their partners to explore pooled funding / ‘pass-through’ mechanisms for 2007. One of the causes for late receipt of funds in 2006 was lack of clarity on disbursement arrangements (cluster leads vs. direct funding to partners) and donors urged that this must be clearly articulated in 2007.  OCHA will work with cluster leads to clarify final agreed funding channels, aiming for consistency if possible, and will communicate outcomes to donors. Strengthened donor coordination on funding was welcomed with clusters leading the prioritization process. 

OCHA/HRSU
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ANNEX I: AGREED DEADLINES 

Report on Implementation of the Global Capacity Building, 2006
· Report covers period: 1 April 2006 to 31 March 2007
· Cut-off for financial reporting: 31 January 2007
Final Report template circulated





15 December 

Cluster leads coordinate inputs from all cluster partners


December - January

Cluster leads provide consolidated narrative input 


15 January 

OCHA circulates draft 






31 January 

Cluster leads provide financial reporting input



31 January 

Donor Group to review draft with OCHA as agreed at workshop

31 January 

Full document ready for publication




15 February 

Report launch







28 February 

Cluster Appeal 2007

· Appeal covers period: 15 April 2007 – 15 April 2008

Final Appeal template circulated





15 December 

Cluster leads coordinate inputs from all cluster partners


January – February  

Cluster leads provide consolidated narrative input & project sheets
28 February   

OCHA leads Project Review Panel to minimize inter-cluster disparities
Late Feb – early March

OCHA circulates draft for comment 




15 March 

Full document ready for publication 




30 March 

Cluster Appeal launch 






15 April 

ANNEX II: PARTICIPANT LIST 

	Name

	Donor Country or Organization
	Email
	Telephone Number

	Martin Gallagher
	Ireland
	martin.gallagher@dfa.ie
	022-919-19-57

	John Webster
	United Kingdom
	john.webster@fco.gov.uk
	022-918-23-38

	Victor Carvell
	Canada
	victor.carvell@international.gc.ca
	022 919 92 24

	Darcy DeMarsico
	Canada
	darcy_demarsico@acdi-cida-gc-ca
	(+1) 819 994 38 72

	Catherine Godin
	Canada
	catherine.godin@international.ge.ca
	(+1) 613 992 86 40

	Tanja Gren
	Finland
	tanja.gren@formin.fi
	022 919 42 49

	Christine Ghétin
	France
	christine.guetin@diplomatie.gouv.fr
	022 758 91 58

	Florence Duvieusart
	Belgium
	florence.duvieusart@diplobel.be
	022 733 57 55

	Asser  Berling-Rasmussen
	Denmark
	assber@um.dk
	022 918 00 62

	Jette Michelsen
	Denmark
	jetmic@um.dk
	022 918 00 44

	Nancy Kyloh
	USA
	kylohnm@state.gov
	022 749 44 02

	Alesha Black
	USA
	blackaf@state.gov
	022 749 43 18

	André Mollard
	European Commission
	andre.mollard@ec.europa.eu
	022 918 22 17

	Kim Eling
	European Commission
	kim.eling@ec.europa.eu
	022 918 22 36

	Julia Stewart-David
	European Commission
	julia.stewart-david@ec.europa.eu
	(+32) 2 29 86 594

	Walter Van Hattum
	European Commission
	walter.van-hattum@ec.europa.eu
	(+32) 2 29 53 522

	Masako Sato
	Japan
	masako.sato-2@mofa.go.jp
	022 717 71 53

	Natalie Hicks
	New Zealand
	natalie.hicks@mfa.govt.nz
	022 929 03 65

	Alexander  Ernert
	Germany
	alexander.ernert@diplo.de
	 

	Valeska Pfam
	Germany
	franke-valeska.pfam@diplo.de
	 

	Asbjorn Braanaas
	Norway
	Asbjorn.braanaas@mfa.no
	022 918 04 02

	Jakob Hallgren
	Sweden
	jakob.hallgren@foreign.minitry.se
	022 908 08 56

	Olivier Pauchard
	Switzerland
	olivier.pauchard@eda.admin.ch
	022 749 24 24

	Philippe Kaeser
	Switzerland
	philippe.kaeser@eda.admin.ch
	022 749 24 24 

	Timothy Poletti
	Australia
	timothy.poletti@dfat.gov.au
	079 240 86 68

	Peter Medway
	International Medical Corps
	pmedway@imcworldwide.org.uk
	(+) 44 78 55 77 11 30

	Jahal De Meritens
	UNDP/BCPR
	jahal.de.meritens@un.org
	022 917 87 04

	Esteban Leon
	UN-HABITAT
	leon.unhabitat@unog.ch
	022 917 87 57

	Lea Matheson
	IOM
	lmatheson@iom.int
	022 717 93 26

	Yoichiro Tsuchida
	UNHCR
	tsuchida@unhcr.org
	022 739 83 41

	Shoko Shimozawa
	UNHCR
	shimozaw@unhcr.org
	022 739 87 30

	Manoucher Lolachi
	UNHCR
	lolachi@unhcr.org
	022 378 87 27

	Liziana Clerico
	UNHCR
	clerico@unhcr.org
	022 739 83 72

	David Jensen
	UNEP
	david.jensen@unep.ch
	022 917 81 67

	Paul Hulshoff
	UNICEF
	phulshoff@unicef.org
	(+)212 326 71 82

	Jean McCluskey
	Wash Cluster, UNICEF
	jmccluskey@unicef.org
	(+) 41 22 909 56 16

	Paul Sherlock
	Wash Cluster, UNICEF
	psherlock@unicef.org
	(+) 212 326 75 56

	Marina Komarecki
	UNICEF
	mkomarecki@unicef.org
	(+) 212 326 77 83

	Luc  Chauvin
	UNICEF EMUPS Inter-Agency
	lchauvin@unicef.org
	022 909 56 63

	Erin Kenney
	WHO
	kenneye@who.int
	022 791 24 48

	Samir Ben Yahmed
	WHO
	benyahmeds@who.int
	022 791 29 23

	Cintia Diaz-Herrera
	WHO
	diazherrera@who.int
	 

	Sarah Padre
	Lutheran World Federation
	spa@lutheranworld.org
	022 791 6441

	Kabi Bernander
	UNHCR
	bernande@unhcr.org
	022 739 84 10

	Flora Sibanda-Mulder
	Nutrition Cluster, UNICEF
	fsibandamulder@unicef.org
	(+) 212 326 75 62

	Hanah Entwisle
	UNHCR
	entwisle@unhcr.org
	022 739 87 12

	Jane Janz
	UNHCR
	janzj@unhcr.org
	022 739 32 41

	Clarissa Azkoul
	IOM
	cazkoul@iom.int
	022 717 95 01

	Pär Liljert
	IOM
	pliljert@iom.int
	022 717 92 32

	Amy Christofferson
	ICRC
	achristofferson@icrc.org
	022 730 28 46

	Chen Reis
	WHO
	reisc@who.int
	022 791 46 96

	Nina Sreenivasan
	UNFPA
	sreenivasan@unfpa.org
	022 917 84 40

	Paul Paredes
	FAO
	pparedes-pontella@unog.ch
	022 917 36 81

	Matthew Hollingworth
	WFP/Logs Cluster
	matthew.hollingworth@wfp.org
	(+) 39 347 05 41 511

	Giammichele Denao
	WFP External Relations
	giammichele.denao@wfp.org
	(+) 39 06 65 13 35 33

	Karine Hoyer
	UNMAS
	hoyer@un.org
	(+1) 917 367 58 22

	Katy Webley
	Save the children
	k.webley@savethechildren.org.uk
	(+44) 207 012 67 87

	Roberta Cecchetti
	Save the children
	roberta@savethechildren.ch
	022 919 20 00

	Elisabeth Rasmussen
	Internal Displacement 
Monitoring Centre
	elisabeth.rasmussen@nrc.ch
	022 799 07 04
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